consolidated financial information in April 2003, which showed a stockholders� deficit for Crescent of $24.0 million as of September 28, 2002.
The additional amount is related primarily to an adjustment to Crescent�s accounts payable balance to reinstate amounts due to several of
Crescent�s consignment goods vendors that were incorrectly eliminated in years prior to fiscal 2002. This adjustment reflects certain estimates of
amounts due and, along with Crescent�s balance sheet at September 28, 2002, is unaudited. The bank group that provides Crescent�s credit facility
may take the position that this adjustment results in an event of default under Crescent�s credit facility. As a result, Crescent�s bank debt has been
classified as a current liability in the consolidated balance sheet data.

Given the complexity and scope of the Interpretation, the FASB recently announced its intent to provide additional guidance on its
application. The data presented below are subject to audit and may change from the pro forma presentation provided below based on the audit
and any additional guidance provided by the FASB or the accounting profession.

Nine Months Ended June 28, 2003

Pro Forma
Consolidation Pro Forma

Friedman�s Crescent Combined Adjustments Consolidated

Income Statement Data:
Net sales $ 393,518 $ 119,891 $ 513,409 � $ 513,409
Cost of goods sold, including occupancy,
distribution and buying 203,512 64,847 268,359 � 268,359
Selling, general and administrative 138,518 41,586 180,104 � 180,104

Operating income before depreciation and
amortization 51,488 13,458 64,946 � 64,946
Depreciation and amortization 9,541 2,689 12,230 � 12,230

Income from operations 41,947 10,769 52,716 � 52,716
Interest expense and dividend income:

Interest expense � bank debt 5,145 2,307 7,452 � 7,452
Interest expense (income) � subordinated debt (2,041) 2,041 � � �
Dividend income from Crescent (2,430) � (2,430) 2,430(1) �

Interest expense and dividend income, net 674 4,348 5,022 2,430 7,452
Income before income taxes and cumulative
effect of change in accounting 41,273 6,421 14,665 (2,430) 45,264
Income tax expense 14,391 274 14,636 � 14,665
Minority interest (44) 44 � � �

26,926 6,103 33,029 (2,430) 30,599

Edgar Filing: FRIEDMANS INC - Form 424B5

23

Income before cumulative effect of change in
accounting
Change in accounting � � � (28,048) (28,048)

Net income 26,926 6,103 33,029 (30,478) 2,551
Preferred dividend � (2,430) (2,430) 2,430(1) �

Net income available to common stockholders $ 26,926 $ 3,673 $ 30,599 $ (28,048) $ 2,551

Earnings per share � diluted:
Income before cumulative effect of change in
accounting $ 1.42 $ 1.62
Net income 1.42 $ 0.13

Weighted average common shares outstanding �
diluted 18,928 18,928

S-17

Edgar Filing: FRIEDMANS INC - Form 424B5

24

Nine Months Ended
June 28, 2003

Friedman�s Crescent

Selected Operating Data:
Number of stores (end of period) 675 169
Percent increase in comparable store sales 4.6% 1.9%
Average sales per store $ 593,989 $ 709,414
Average transaction size $ 197 $ 286
Credit sales as a % of net merchandise sales 52.2% 63.0%
Number of active customer accounts 396,001 107,700

(1) Elimination of dividends on the Crescent preferred stock.

As of June 28, 2003

Pro Forma
Consolidation Pro Forma

Friedman�s Crescent Adjustments Consolidated

Balance Sheet Data:
Assets

Current Assets:
Cash $ 286 $ 69 $ � $ 355
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for
doubtful accounts 176,433 68,207 � 244,640
Inventories, at cost 153,134 44,345 � 197,479
Other current assets 17,058 5,349 (4,399)(1) 18,008

Total current assets 346,911 117,970 (4,399) 460,482
Equipment and improvements, net 52,947 15,008 � 67,955
Intangibles, net 5,022 2,264 � 7,286
Investment in Crescent Jewelers 85,000 � (85,000)(2) �
Other assets 6,296 4,330 � 10,626

Total assets $ 496,176 $ 139,572 $ (89,399) $ 546,349

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 41,601 $ 25,845 $ � $ 67,446
Accrued liabilities 19,673 9,291 (4,399) 24,565
Bank debt � 42,692 � 42,692

Total current liabilities 61,274 77,828 (4,399) 134,703
Long-term bank debt 126,565 � � 126,565
Other 2,581 1,117 � 3,698
Subordinated debt � 35,000 (35,000)(2) �
Redeemable preferred stock � 50,000 (50,000)(2) �

Stockholders� Equity:
Common stock 188 79 (79)(3) 188
Additional paid-in-capital 155,523 31,779 (31,779)(3) 155,523
Retained earnings 152,045 (55,558) 31,185(3) 127,672
Stock purchase loans and deferred compensation (2,000) (673) 673(3) (2,000)

Edgar Filing: FRIEDMANS INC - Form 424B5

25

Total stockholders� equity 305,756 (24,373) � 281,383

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 496,176 $ 139,572 $ (89,399) $ 546,349

(1) Eliminates intercompany receivables and payables between Friedman�s and Crescent.

(2) Eliminates our investment in Crescent.

(3) Eliminates Crescent equity accounts at the balance sheet date and reflects in retained earnings the impact of the consolidation of Crescent on
net income for the nine months ended June 28, 2003.

S-18

Edgar Filing: FRIEDMANS INC - Form 424B5

26

MANAGEMENT�S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Results of Operations

Nine months ended June 28, 2003 compared to nine months ended June 29, 2002
Net sales increased 7.3% to $393.5 million for the nine months ended June 28, 2003, from $366.8 million for the nine months ended